# MULTI UNITS LUXEMBOURG

Société d'investissement à capital variable Registered Office: 9, rue de Bitbourg L-1273 Luxembourg RCS Luxembourg B 115 129 (the "**Company**")

## Notice to the shareholders of

MULTI UNITS LUXEMBOURG – LYXOR GREEN BOND (DR) UCITS ETF MULTI UNITS LUXEMBOURG – LYXOR GLOBAL GREEN BOND 1-10Y (DR) UCITS ETF MULTI UNITS LUXEMBOURG – LYXOR MSCI USA ESG CLIMATE TRANSITION CTB (DR) UCITS ETF MULTI UNITS LUXEMBOURG – LYXOR MSCI EM ESG CLIMATE TRANSITION CTB UCITS ETF MULTI UNITS LUXEMBOURG – LYXOR MSCI EUROPE ESG CLIMATE TRANSITION CTB (DR) UCITS ETF MULTI UNITS LUXEMBOURG – LYXOR MSCI EUROPE ESG CLIMATE CHANGE (DR) UCITS ETF MULTI UNITS LUXEMBOURG – LYXOR MSCI WORLD CLIMATE CHANGE (DR) UCITS ETF MULTI UNITS LUXEMBOURG – LYXOR NET ZERO 2050 S&P EUROZONE CLIMATE PAB (DR) UCITS ETF MULTI UNITS LUXEMBOURG – LYXOR NET ZERO 2050 S&P 500 CLIMATE PAB (DR) UCITS ETF MULTI UNITS LUXEMBOURG – LYXOR NET ZERO 2050 S&P EUROPE CLIMATE PAB (DR) UCITS ETF MULTI UNITS LUXEMBOURG – LYXOR NET ZERO 2050 S&P WORLD CLIMATE PAB (DR) UCITS ETF MULTI UNITS LUXEMBOURG – LYXOR NET ZERO 2050 S&P BUROPE CLIMATE PAB (DR) UCITS ETF MULTI UNITS LUXEMBOURG – LYXOR NET ZERO 2050 S&P BUROPE CLIMATE PAB (DR) UCITS ETF MULTI UNITS LUXEMBOURG – LYXOR NET ZERO 2050 S&P BUROPE CLIMATE PAB (DR) UCITS ETF MULTI UNITS LUXEMBOURG – LYXOR NET ZERO 2050 S&P BUROPE CLIMATE PAB (DR) UCITS ETF MULTI UNITS LUXEMBOURG – LYXOR NET ZERO 2050 S&P BUROPE CLIMATE PAB (DR) UCITS ETF

## (the "Sub-Funds")

#### Amendment to the Prospectus and the Key Investor Information Document of the Sub-Funds

Terms not specifically defined herein shall have the same meaning as in the articles of incorporation and in the latest Prospectus of the Company.

Luxembourg, 2 December 2022,

Dear Shareholders,

The Management Company and the board of directors of the Company (the "**Board**") hereby inform the Shareholders of the update detailed below in relation to the Sub-Funds (the "**Update**"). The Update will be effective as from 30 December 2022 (the "**Effective Date**").

#### Update of the Sub-Funds categorization under the SFDR

Following the successive clarifications made on the Regulation (EU) 2019/2088 on sustainability related disclosures in the financial services sector (**"SFDR**") and, more specifically, in the context of the forthcoming implementation of the so-called "SFDR Level 2", the Board has decided to update the Sub-Funds classification from "Article 9" to "Article 8" under SFDR.

As such, as from the Effective Date, the Sub-Funds will keep promoting environmental and/or social characteristics within the meaning of Article 8 of the SFDR but they will no longer have sustainable investment as their respective objective within the meaning of Article 9 of the SFDR.

All the other ESG characteristics and current features of the Sub-Funds will remain unchanged, including their Investment Objective, replicated Index, Investment Policy, Investment techniques, codes used in trading and the total fees.

• In case where the Shareholders do not agree with the Update, the Shareholders who usually subscribe or redeem Shares in the Sub-Funds on the primary market may redeem their Shares without fee during a period of one month as from the date of this notice.

Nevertheless, for UCITS ETF share classes, placing an order on the secondary market will trigger costs over which the Management Company has no influence.

Please note that Shares that are purchased on the secondary market cannot generally be sold back directly to the Sub-Funds. As a result, investors operating on the secondary market may incur brokerage and/or transaction fees on their transactions. These investors will also trade at a price that reflects the existence of a bid-ask spread. Such investors are invited to contact their usual broker for further information on the brokerage fees that may apply to them and the bid-ask spreads they are likely to incur.

• In case where the Shareholders agree with the Update, no action is required from the Shareholders.

Following the implementation of the Update, the Prospectus and the Key Investor Information Documents of the Sub-Funds will be amended accordingly.

The Prospectus and Key Investor Information Documents of the Sub-Funds will be made available by the Management Company upon request or may be consulted on the following website: <u>www.amundi.com</u> and <u>www.amundietf.com</u> on or around the Effective Date.

Yours sincerely,

The Board